non-GAAP measures. Management believes these measures provide investors with useful supplemental information regarding VF’s underlying business trends and performance
of VF’s ongoing operations and are useful for period-over-period comparisons of such operations.

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While
management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should
be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF’s operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial
measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

The following table presents the financial results of VF as reported under GAAP, along with reconciliations to adjusted measures in 2011 and 2010:

  Year Ended December 2011   Year Ended December 2010

As Reported
under GAAP

Exclude
Timberland
Acquisition

Expenses
As

Adjusted

Timberland
Contribution

Excluding
Acquisition

Expenses
As Adjusted

Less Timberland
As Reported
under GAAP

Exclude
Impairment

Charge
As

Adjusted
Total Revenues  $ 9,459,232   $ —   $9,459,232   $ 712,935   $ 8,746,297   $ 7,702,589   $ —   $7,702,589
Costs and Operating Expenses   8,214,441   33,490   8,180,951   622,653   7,558,298   6,881,729   201,738   6,679,991
Operating Income   1,244,791   (33,490)   1,278,281   90,282   1,187,999   820,860   (201,738)   1,022,598

Operating Margin   13.2%   13.5%   12.7%   13.6%   10.7%   13.3%
Other Income (Expense)   (80,048)   —   (80,048)   (7,599)   (72,449)   (70,648)   —   (70,648)
Income Before Income Taxes   1,164,743   (33,490)   1,198,233   82,683   1,115,550   750,212   (201,738)   951,950
Income Taxes   274,350   (8,843)   283,193   15,937   267,256   176,700   (59,896)   236,596
Net Income   890,393   (24,647)   915,040   66,746   848,294   573,512   (141,842)   715,354
Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling  Interests in Subsidiaries   (2,304)   —   (2,304)   —   (2,304)   (2,150)   —   (2,150)
Net Income Attributable to  VF Corporation  $ 888,089   $ (24,647)  $ 912,736   $ 66,746   $ 845,990   $ 571,362   $ (141,842)  $ 713,204

Earnings Per Share Attributable to  VF Corporation Common
Stockholders
Basic  $ 8.13   $ (0.23)  $ 8.35   $ 0.61   $ 7.74   $ 5.25   $ (1.30)  $ 6.56
Diluted   7.98   (0.22)   8.20   0.60   7.60   5.18   (1.29)   6.46

(Earnings per share amounts above may not add due to rounding.)

The operating results of Timberland have been included in VF’s financial statements since the acquisition date of September 13, 2011. The Timberland acquisition
expenses were incurred by Timberland and VF during periods before and after the acquisition date.

51

Cautionary Statement on Forward-Looking Statements
From time to time, VF may make oral or written statements, including statements in this Annual Report that constitute “forward-looking statements” within the meaning

of the federal securities laws. These include statements concerning plans, objectives, projections and expectations relating to VF’s operations or economic performance, and